

**Case No. S267576**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

TANIA PULLIAM,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent;*

VS.

TD AUTO FINANCE LLC,  
*Defendant and Petitioner.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. B293435

---

**APPLICATION BY WESTLAKE SERVICES, LLC  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC**

**BRIEF BY AMICUS CURIAE WESTLAKE SERVICES, LLC IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TD AUTO FINANCE LLC**

---

**MADISON LAW, APC**  
Jenos Firouznam-Heidari (Bar No. 266257)  
jheidari@madisonlawapc.com  
James S. Sifers (Bar No. 259105)  
jsifers@madisonlawapc.com  
Brett K. Wiseman (Bar No. 265770)  
bwiseman@madisonlawapc.com  
17702 Mitchell North  
Irvine, California 92614  
Tel: (949) 756-9050  
Fax: (949) 756-9060

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Westlake Services, LLC*

Case No. S267576

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

TANIA PULLIAM,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent;*

vs.

TD AUTO FINANCE LLC,  
*Defendant and Petitioner.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. B293435

---

**APPLICATION BY WESTLAKE SERVICES, LLC  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC**

---

**MADISON LAW, APC**

Jenos Firouznam-Heidari (Bar No. 266257)

jheidari@madisonlawapc.com

James S. Sifers (Bar No. 259105)

jsifers@madisonlawapc.com

Brett K. Wiseman (Bar No. 265770)

bwiseman@madisonlawapc.com

17702 Mitchell North

Irvine, California 92614

Tel: (949) 756-9050

Fax: (949) 756-9060

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Westlake Services, LLC*

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THE FTC’S INTERPRETATION OF THE HOLDER RULE IS DISPOSITIVE: ALL RECOVERY, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEE RECOVERY, IS CAPPED..... 14

II. THE FTC’S INTERPRETATION OF THE HOLDER RULE IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..... 15

    1. The FTC’s 2019 Interpretation of the Holder Rule Cap to Include Recovery of Attorney Fees Was the FTC’s Official Position. .... 17

    2. The FTC’s 2019 Interpretation of the Holder Rule Cap to Include Recovery of Attorney Fees Was Within the FTC’s Substantive Expertise..... 17

    3. The FTC’s 2019 Interpretation of the Holder Rule Cap to Include Recovery of Attorney Fees Was the FTC’s Fair and Considered Judgment..... 21

    4. The FTC’s 2019 Interpretation of the Holder Rule Cap to Include Recovery of Attorney Fees Does Not Create Unfair Surprise..... 23

III. THE HOLDER RULE IS APPROPRIATELY UNDERSTOOD TO LIMIT ALL RECOVERY, EVEN INDEPENDENT OF THE FTC’S RECENT INTERPRETATION..... 24

    1. The Ordinary Meaning and Dictionary Definition of the Word “Recovery” Support Petitioner and Westlake’s Interpretation That the Holder Rule Caps Attorney Fee Awards ..... 25

    2. The FTC’s Statement of Basis and Purpose Supports Petitioner and Westlake’s Interpretation That the Holder Rule Caps Attorney Fee Awards..... 29



3.	Commentary Provided at the August 26, 1976 Congressional Hearing on the Then-Recently Enacted Holder Rule Supports Petitioner and Westlake’s Interpretation That the Holder Rule Caps Attorney Fee Awards.....	33
4.	The Greenfield and Rosmarin Articles Cited by the Appellate Court Do Not Support the Policy Arguments Advanced in the Opinion.....	35
	<i>i. Greenfield, Limits on a Consumer's Ability to Assert Claims and Defenses Under the FTC's Holder in Due Course Rule (1990).....</i>	35
	<i>ii. Rosmarin, Consumers-R-Us: A Reality in the U.C.C. Article 2 Revision Process (1994).....</i>	37
IV.	MOST JURISDICTIONS INTERPRET THE HOLDER RULE TO CAP ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS.....	40
V.	PURSUANT TO THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, SECTION 1459.5 IS PREEMPTED BY THE HOLDER RULE.....	43
1.	Respondent’s “State Action” Argument Is Inapplicable.....	45
2.	Section 1459.5 Is in Conflict with the Holder Rule, Whether or Not Section 1459.5 Is Somehow More Protective.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> (1985) 767 F.2d 957 .....	17
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 290 .....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 452.....	16, 22
<i>Calif. State Bd. of Optometry v. F.T.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 976.....	47
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 691, 699.....	44
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 379.....	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris Co.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 576.....	47
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 141.....	44
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 621.....	46
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 86 Cal.App.4th 1366 .....	26
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 707..	44
<i>Jankey v. Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038 .....	48, 49
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 303.....	27
<i>Kilroy v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 793 .....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400 .....	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 398 .....	25, 43
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> (2015) 574 U.S. 494 .....	46
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> (1943) 317 U.S. 341.....	46
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cervantes)</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1007.....	27
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 37.....	26
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 396 .....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. Marin Housing Auth.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 583 .....	16
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> (2014) 571 U.S. 220.....	26
<i>Santos v. Brown</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 398.....	35
<i>Spikener v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151 .....	14, <i>passim</i>

<i>Viva! Int'l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.....	25

***Statutes***

16 U.S.C. § 1535(f) .....	47, 48
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1459.5 .....	14, <i>passim</i>

***Other Authorities***

Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) .....	26
Black’s Law Dict. (4th ed. 1951) .....	27
Black’s Law Dict. (4thR ed. 1968).....	27
Consumer Claims and Defenses: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Protection and Finance of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce House of Rep., 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976), Serial No. 94-145 .....	34, 44

***Rules***

<i>Cal. Rules of Court</i> Rules 8.204(c) .....	13, 28, 34
---	------------

***Regulations***

16 C.F.R. § 433.2.....	9, 10, 27
40 Fed. Reg. 53506 (November 18, 1975) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
40 Fed. Reg. 53507 (November 18, 1975) .....	29
40 Fed. Reg. 53509 (November 18, 1975) .....	29
40 Fed. Reg. 53511 (November 18, 1975) .....	30
40 Fed. Reg. 53512 (November 18, 1975) .....	30
40 Fed. Reg. 53518 (November 18, 1975) .....	31
40 Fed. Reg. 53523 (November 18, 1975) .....	31, 32
40 Fed. Reg. 53524 (November 18, 1975) .....	32

40 Fed. Reg. 53527 (November 18, 1975) ..... 32  
84 Fed. Reg. 18711 (May 2, 2019)..... 13, 14, 15, 19  
84 Fed. Reg. 18713 (May 2, 2019)..... 13, 14, 15, 19

***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 ..... 44
